Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device
Specification
[Document: ITC-01RND1278-SOM-DS Version: 1.0]
Your use of this document is subject to and governed by those terms and conditions in the Intrinsyc Purchase an Open-Q™
Development Kit Based on Snapdragon™ 626 Series Processor and Software License Agreement for the Open-Q 626 µSOM
Development Kit, which you or the legal entity you represent, as the case may be, accepted and agreed to when purchasing
an Open-Q Development Kit from Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation (“Agreement”). You may use this document, which
shall be considered part of the defined term “Documentation” for purposes of the Agreement, solely in support of your

Note: the SOM schematic (document R-3) is the controlling document. In the event of pin-out
difference(s) between this document and the SOM schematic, the SOM schematic shall take
precedence.
Table 2 – B2B Connector JT1 Pin-outs
Pin # JT1 Signal Name Description
1 GND Ground reference for design.
2 GND Ground reference for design.
3 CDC_HDS_MIC2_P PM8953 Mic #2 input.
4 CDC_MIC3_P PM8953 Mic #3 differential input.
5 CDC_MIC_BIAS1 PM8953 Mic Bias #1 voltage output.
6 CDC_MIC3_N PM8953 Mic #3 differential input.
7 GND Ground reference for design.
8 GND Ground reference for design.
9 CDC_MIC_BIAS2 PM8953 Mic Bias #2 voltage output.
10 CDC_MIC1_N PM8953 Mic #1 differential input.
11 GPIO_128_CAM_MCLK3 CPU GPIO128. Typically used as Camera
MCLK3.
12 CDC_MIC1_P PM8953 Mic #1 differential input.
13 GND Ground reference for design.
14 GND Ground reference for design.
15 GND Ground reference for design.
16 MIPI_CSI0_CLK_P MIPI CSI clock differential pair
17 GPIO_29_CCI_I2C_SDA0 CPU GPIO29.  Pulled up to VREG_L6_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
18 MIPI_CSI0_CLK_N MIPI CSI clock differential pair
19 GND Ground reference for design.
20 GND Ground reference for design.
21 GPIO_31_CCI_I2C_SDA1 CPU GPIO31. Pulled up to VREG_L6_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
22 MIPI_CSI0_LANE0_P MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
23 GPIO_27_CAM_MCLK1 CPU GPIO27. Typically used as Camera
MCLK1.
24 MIPI_CSI0_LANE0_N MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
11
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT1 Signal Name Description
25 GPIO_28_CAM_MCLK2 CPU GPIO28. Typically used as Camera
MCLK2.
26 GND Ground reference for design.
27 GPIO_30_CCI_I2C_SCL0 CPU GPIO30. Pulled up to VREG_L6_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
28 MIPI_CSI0_LANE1_P MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
29 GPIO_32_CCI_I2C_SCL1 CPU GPIO32. Pulled up to VREG_L6_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
30 MIPI_CSI0_LANE1_N MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
31 GND Ground reference for design.
32 GND Ground reference for design.

66 MIPI_CSI2_LANE2_N MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
67 GND Ground reference for design.
68 GND Ground reference for design.
69 USB1_SS_RX_P USB port super-speed RX differential pair
70 MIPI_CSI2_LANE3_P MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
71 USB1_SS_RX_N USB port super-speed RX differential pair
72 MIPI_CSI2_LANE3_N MIPI CSI data lane differential pair
73 GND Ground reference for design.
74 GND Ground reference for design.
75 CDC_EAR_P PM8953 Earpiece audio differential output
(mono).
76 PM_MPP_4_WLED_PWM_CTRL PM8953 MPP4. Can be configured for
White LED PWM control.
77 CDC_EAR_N PM8953 Earpiece audio differential output
(mono).
78 GPIO_85_KEY_VOLP_N CPU GPIO85
79 GND Ground reference for design.
80 GND Ground reference for design.
81 CDC_HPH_R PM8953 Stereo Headphone audio output.
82 GPIO_86_KEY_SNAPSHOT CPU GPIO86
83 CDC_HPH_L PM8953 Stereo Headphone audio output.
84 GPIO_87_KEY_FOCUS CPU GPIO87
85 GND Ground reference for design.
86 GND Ground reference for design.
87 CDC_SPKR_DRV_P PM8953 Loud Speaker audio differential
output (mono).

95
VREG_L6_1P8 LDO linear regulator L6
Default voltage = 1.80V
Max Current = 250mA (shared with SOM
circuits)
96 CDC_HS_DET PM8953 Headset detect input.
97
VREG_L4_1P8 LDO linear regulator L4
Default voltage = 1.80V
Maximum Current = 300mA
98 GND Ground reference for design.
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
13
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT1 Signal Name Description
99 GPIO_26_CAM_MCLK0 CPU GPIO26. Typically used as Camera
MCLK0.
100
VREG_L17_2P85 LDO linear regulator L17
Default voltage = 2.85V

25 USB_VBUS PMI8952 USB charger input source.  Output
during USB host operation.
26 HAP_OUT_P Differential Haptics Drive Output.
27 USB_VBUS See JT2 pin 25
28 HAP_OUT_N Differential Haptics Drive Output.
29 USB_VBUS See JT2 pin 25
30 VREG_L17_2P85 See JT1 pin 100
31 USB_VBUS See JT2 pin 25
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
14
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT2 Signal Name Description
32 KYPD_PWR_N Power on input. Internally pulled up to
+1.8V on SOM. Active low.
33 USB_VBUS See JT2 pin 25
34 GPIO_132_CAM3_STANDBY_N CPU GPIO132. Typically used as camera
standby output.
35
PM_GPIO_8_VCONN_EN PM8953 GPIO8. Typically used to control
external VBUS power switch to support
USB Type C functionality.
36 GPIO_4_BLSP2_UART_TX CPU GPIO4
37
PM_GPIO_7_VBUS_MON PM8953 GPIO7. Typically used as the USB
VBUS sense to support USB Type C
functionality.
38 GPIO_5_BLSP2_UART_RX CPU GPIO5
39 GPIO_127 CPU GPIO127
40 GPIO_42_ACCEL_INT CPU GPIO42
41 GPIO_44_MAG_DRDY_INT CPU GPIO44
42
VREG_L2_1P1 LDO linear regulator L2
Default voltage = 1.10V
Maximum Current = 1200mA
43 GPIO_130_CAM2_STANDBY_N CPU GPIO130. Typically used as camera
standby output.
44 VREG_L2_1P1 See JT2 pin 42
45 BAT_THERM Battery thermistor input to the PMI8952
PMIC on the SOM
46 VREG_L2_1P1 See JT2 pin 42
47 GPIO_139_USB_SS_SWITCH_SEL CPU GPIO139. Typically used for
controlling the USB super-speed switch IC.
48 VREG_L2_1P1 See JT2 pin 42
49 HAP_CNTRL_ANLG Haptic PWM control input.
50 GPIO_61_LCD0_RESET_N CPU GPIO61. Typically used for LCD
display reset input.
51 GPIO_65_TS_INT_N CPU GPIO65. Typically used for
touchscreen interrupt input.
52 GPIO_141 CPU GPIO141
53 USB_ID USB port ID signal
54 GPIO_24_MDP_VSYNC_P CPU GPIO24
55 PM_VCONN PM8953 USB power input pin for USB
Type C cable detection
56 GPIO_25_MDP_VSYNC_N CPU GPIO25
57 GPIO_133_SD_CARD_DET_N Secure Digital (SD) card detect signal. This
GPIO is referenced to VREG_L5_1P8
58 GPIO_8_BLSP3_UART_TX CPU GPIO8
59 CDC_LINEOUT_P PM8953 Line-Out audio differential output
(mono).
60 GPIO_11_BLSP3_I2C_SCL CPU GPIO11. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
61 CDC_LINEOUT_N PM8953 Line-Out audio differential output
(mono).
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
15
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT2 Signal Name Description
62 GPIO_10_BLSP3_I2C_SDA CPU GPIO10. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
63 RESIN_N Reset input/Volume down. Internally pulled
up to +1.8V on SOM. Active low
64 GPIO_9_BLSP3_UART_RX CPU GPIO9
65 GPIO_13_CAP_INT_N CPU GPIO13
66 GPIO_46_PRESSURE_INT CPU GPIO46
67 GPIO_100_BACKLIGHT_EN CPU GPIO100. Typically used for backlight
enable.
68 GPIO_45_GYRO_INT CPU GPIO45
69 GND Ground reference for design.
70 GND Ground reference for design.
71 MIPI_DSI0_LANE2_P MIPI DSI data lane differential pair
72 MIPI_DSI0_LANE0_P MIPI DSI data lane differential pair

Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Table 4 – B2B Connector JT3 Pin-outs
Pin # JT3 Signal Name Description
1 USBC_CC1 USB Type C Configuration Channel signals
2
VREG_L10_3P0 LDO linear regulator L10
Default voltage = 3.00V
Maximum Current = 150mA
3 USBC_CC2 USB Type C Configuration Channel signals
4 VREG_L10_3P0 See JT3 pin 2
5 SDC2_CLK SDC2 Secure Digital clock signal
6 NC No Connection
7 SDC2_DATA3 SDC2 Secure Digital data bit 3
8 GND Ground reference for design.
9 SDC2_DATA2 SDC2 Secure Digital data bit 2
10 GPIO_89_DMIC0_CLK CPU GPIO89. Alternate function is digital
MIC clock.
11 SDC2_CMD SDC2 Secure Digital CMD signal
12 GPIO_90_DMIC0_DATA CPU GPIO90. Alternate function is digital
MIC data input.
13 SDC2_DATA1 SDC2 Secure Digital data bit 1
14 GND Ground reference for design.
15 SDC2_DATA0 SDC2 Secure Digital data bit 0
16 USB2_HS_P USB port high-speed differential pair
17 VREG_L17_2P85 See JT1 pin 100
18 USB2_HS_N USB port high-speed differential pair
19
VREG_L11_SDC LDO linear regulator L11
Default voltage = 2.95V
Maximum Current = 600mA
20 GND Ground reference for design.
21 VREG_L11_SDC See JT3 pin 19
22
PM_VCOIN Optional +3V coin cell backup battery
connection to the PM8953 PMIC. This
provides backup power for the real time
clock only.
23 NC No Connection
24 GPIO_98 CPU GPIO98
25 GPIO_12_CAM_IRQ CPU GPIO12. Typically used as camera
interrupt input.
26 GPIO_36_CCI_TIMER3 CPU GPIO36. Typically used for flash
strobe timing.
27 GPIO_131_CAM3_RST_N CPU GPIO131. Typically used as camera
reset output.
28 GPIO_39_CAM1_STANDBY_N CPU GPIO39. Typically used as camera
standby output.
29 GPIO_64_TS0_RESET_N CPU GPIO64. Typically used for
touchscreen reset output.
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
17
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT3 Signal Name Description
30
VREG_L13_3P075 LDO linear regulator L13
Default voltage = 3.125
Max Current = 50mA (shared with SOM
circuits)
31 GPIO_33_CCI_TIMER0 CPU GPIO33. Typically used for flash
strobe timing.
32 GPIO_35_CCI_TIMER2 CPU GPIO35. Typically used for flash
strobe timing.
33 GPIO_34_CCI_TIMER1 CPU GPIO34. Typically used for flash
strobe timing.
34 GPIO_18_BLSP5_I2C_SDA CPU GPIO18. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 1K resistor on dev kit carrier.
35 GPIO_2_BLSP1_SPI_CS_N CPU GPIO2
36 VREG_L6_1P8 See JT1 pin 95
37 GPIO_0_BLSP1_SPI_MOSI CPU GPIO0
38 GPIO_19_BLSP5_I2C_SCL CPU GPIO19. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 1K resistor on dev kit carrier.
39 GPIO_1_BLSP1_SPI_MISO CPU GPIO1
40 PMI_CHG_EN PMI8952 battery charger enable input
41 GPIO_3_BLSP1_SPI_CLK CPU GPIO3
42 GPIO_40_CAM1_RST_N CPU GPIO40. Typically used as camera
reset output.
43 GPIO_106_BOOT_CONFIG0 Boot configuration 0 / Watchdog Disable
44 NC No Connection
45 GND Ground reference for design.
46 GPIO_138_MI2S_2_D1 MI2S Interface #2, serial data channel 1
CPU GPIO138
47 GPIO_63_CODEC_INT1_N CPU GPIO63
48 GPIO_135_MI2S_2_SCK MI2S Interface #2, bit clock
CPU GPIO135
49 PM_GPIO_1_DIV_CLK2 PM8953 GPIO1
50 GPIO_136_MI2S_2_WS MI2S Interface #2, word select
CPU GPIO136
51
VREG_L22_2P85 LDO linear regulator L22
Default voltage = 2.80V
Maximum Current = 150mA
52 GPIO_137_MI2S_2_D0 MI2S Interface #2, serial data channel 0
CPU GPIO137
53 GND Ground reference for design.
54 GND Ground reference for design.
55 NC No Connection
56 BB_CLK2 Baseband clock #2 output
PM8953 BB_CLK2
57 CBL_PWR_N PM8953 CBL_PWR_N input
58 GND Ground reference for design.
59 GND Ground reference for design.
60 GPIO_96 CPU GPIO96
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
18
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT3 Signal Name Description
61 APQ_RESOUT_N CPU reset output
62 GPIO_23_SPI6_CLK CPU GPIO23
63 GPIO_66_SEC_MI2S_MCLK_B MI2S #1 or #2 master clock
CPU GPIO66
64 GPIO_22_SPI6_CS_N CPU GPIO22
65 GPIO_43_ALSP_INT_N CPU GPIO43
66 GPIO_20_SPI6_MOSI CPU GPIO20
67 PMI_GPIO_1 PMI8952 GPIO1
68 GPIO_21_SPI6_MISO CPU GPIO21
69 GPIO_140_HRM_INT CPU GPIO140
70 GPIO_48_SPI6_CS1_MAG_N CPU GPIO48
71
VREG_L5_1P8 LDO linear regulator L5
Default voltage = 1.80V
Max Current = 100mA (shared with SOM
circuits)
72 GPIO_17_BLSP5_UART_RX CPU GPIO17
73 VREG_L5_1P8 See JT3 pin 71
74 GPIO_7_BLSP2_I2C_SCL CPU GPIO7. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.
75 NC No Connection
76 GPIO_16_BLSP5_UART_TX CPU GPIO16
77 CHG_LED_RED_LED_DRV Charging LED sink
PMI8952 CHG_LED
78 GPIO_6_BLSP2_I2C_SDA CPU GPIO6. Pulled up to VREG_L5_1P8
via 2.2K resistor on dev kit carrier.

CPU GPIO92
87 PMI8952_WLED_SINK2 PMI8952 white LED low-side current sink
input
88 GPIO_91_MI2S_1_SCK MI2S Interface #1, bit clock
CPU GPIO91
89 PMI8952_WLED_SINK3 PMI8952 white LED low-side current sink
input
90 GPIO_94_MI2S_1_D2 MI2S Interface #1, serial data channel 2
CPU GPIO94
91 VREG_DISP_5V_P PMI8952 SMPS output, display positive
bias. Default voltage = 5V5
Open-Q 626 µSOM HW Device Specification                 Version 1.0
19
Copyright Intrinsyc Technologies Corporation
Pin # JT3 Signal Name Description
92 GPIO_129_CAM2_RST_N CPU GPIO129. Typically used as camera
reset output.
93 WLED_CABC PMI8952 PWM input for dynamic dimming
94 GPIO_113_BOOT_CONFIG1 Boot configuration 1. Configures external
boot device
95 VREG_DISN_5V_N PMI8952 SMPS output, display negative
bias. Default voltage = -5V5
96 GPIO_109_BOOT_CONFIG3 Boot configuration 3. Configures external
boot device
97 PMI_USB_SNS PMI8952 USB VBUS input voltage sense
98 GPIO_107_BOOT_CONFIG2 Boot configuration 2. Configures external
boot device
99 GPIO_62_CODEC_INT2_N CPU GPIO62
100 FORCED_USB_BOOT (APQ_GPIO_37) Forced USB boot
4.3 RF Antenna Connections
The Open-Q 626 µSOM includes two U.FL coaxial receptacles (see table below) for connecting
to Wi-Fi / Bluetooth and GPS RF antennas.